
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer North West Community Committee 
Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth,  
Otley & Yeadon 

 
 

Meeting to be held in Otley Methodist Church 65 
Walkergate, Otley, LS21 1AG  
Monday, 11th September, 2023 at 1.00 pm 

 

Councillors:   
 

B Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 
C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 
B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale; 

 

E Thomson - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
P Alderson - Guiseley and Rawdon; 
O Edwards - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

 

E Bromley - Horsforth; 
J Garvani - Horsforth; 
R Jones - Horsforth; 

 

C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon; 
R Downes - Otley and Yeadon; 
S Lay - Otley and Yeadon; 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  
  

 
Agenda compiled by: Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 
Facebook: facebook.com/LCCOuterNW 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Adel & Wharfedale - Golden Acre Park  
Guiseley & Rawdon - Guiseley Clock; Aireborough One Stop Centre 
Horsforth – Town Street and Olympic letter box 
Otley & Yeadon – Yeadon Town Hall; Wharfemeadows Park 

 
 
 

https://www.facebook.com/LCCOuterNW?fref=ts


 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). (*In accordance 
with Procedure Rule 15.2, written notice of an 
appeal must be received by the Head of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
 
2  To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
 
3  If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes) 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 MINUTES - 5TH JUNE 2023 
 
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 5th June 2023 for approval as a correct 
record. 
 

7 - 16 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 LIFELONG LEARNING COMMUNITY COURSES 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
provides the Outer North West Community 
Committee with an update on what Leeds 
University could offer Adults who wants to return 
back to education and to gather input from Elected 
Members and residents. 
 

17 - 
18 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE FINANCE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
provides the Community Committee with an update 
on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 

19 - 
30 

10   
 

Adel and 
Wharfedale; 
Guiseley and 
Rawdon; 
Horsforth; 
Otley and 
Yeadon 

 OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE - UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
brings to members’ attention an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 

31 - 
44 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the next meeting scheduled for Monday 4th 
December 2023, at 1:00pm. 
 

 

   MAP AND VENUE DETAILS 
 
 

45 - 
46 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL 
Third Party Recording 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda. 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, and 
a clear identification of the main speakers and their role 
or title. 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees. In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th September, 2023 

 

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 5TH JUNE, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Thomson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, P Alderson, 
C Anderson, E Bromley, C Campbell, 
R Downes, B Flynn, S Lay, O Edwards and 
R Jones 

 
 
 

1 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 
There were no exempt items. 
 

3 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

4 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS’  
 

Cllr Barry Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of the 
Adel War Memorial Association 
 
Cllr Caroline Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of the 
Adel War Memorial Association and also as a Member of Cookridge Village 
Hall Association. 
 

5 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Garvani. 
 

6 Minutes - 6th March 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes from the previous meeting held on 6th March 
2023, be approved as a correct record. 
 

7 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 36 – LEEDS 2023 
It was noted that 
[...]
ent made 

Health & Wellbeing 1 Cllr Caroline Anderson 

Transport 2 Cllr Ryk Downes 
Cllr Ray Jones 

Environment & Community 
Safety 

1  Cllr Barry Anderson 

Corporate Parenting Board 1 Cllr Oliver Edwards 

 
10 Outer North West Community Committee Finance Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th September, 2023 

 

Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Budget for 2023/24. 
 
Members were requested to approve the minimum conditions set out at 
Paragraph 14 of the submitted report, approve applications as listed in the 
report and were provided with the following information: 

 The minimum conditions Paragraph 14 were read out seeking 
agreement from the Committee.  

 The Committee were asked to note that currently the remaining 
balance of the Wellbeing Fund was £80,125.18. Table 1 provided a 
breakdown of projects listed and the balances set out per ward. 

 Members were requested to consider the following applications: 

Project Organisation Amount 
Proposed 

Wards Covered 

Small Grants and 
Skips 

Communities Team £6,000.00 Adel & Wharfedale, 
Guiseley & Rawdon, 
Horsforth, Otley & 
Yeadon 

Community 
Engagement 

Communities Team £500.00 Adel & Wharfedale, 
Guiseley & Rawdon, 
Horsforth, Otley & 
Yeadon 

Otley & Yeadon 
CCTV 

Leedswatch £8,000.00 Otley & Yeadon 

Horsforth CCTV Leedswatch £2,000.00 Horsforth 

Adult Music 
Sessions 

Codswallop CIC £2,072.00 Guiseley & Rawdon, 
Horsforth, Otley & 
Yeadon 

Refurbishment of 
Cookridge Village 
Hall 

Cookridge Village Hall 
Association 

££7,384.00 
(CIL) 

Adel & Wharfedale 

Meanwood Valley 
Trail Heritage, 
Wellbeing and 
Inclusivity Plan 

Lemon Balm CIC £1,250.00 Adel a& Wharfedale 

School Markings  Pool C of E Primary 
School PTA (Frien
[...]
ch 2023. 

 Members reiterated the importance of monitoring information within the 
Finance Update report. 

 Members asked to note the current remaining balance of £54,336.74 in 
the Youth Activity Fund with the breakdown of projects listed at Table 2 
of the submitted report. 

 Table 3 showed a breakdown of the proposed Small Grants and Skips 
budget by ward and the projects already approved. 

 Members were asked to note the Capital allocation of £43,611.80 
broken down by ward and summarised in Table 4. It was noted that not 
all figures had been received yet in relation to Capital Budget, but this 
information would be provided when received from Finance. 

 The Committee were asked to note that currently available to spend in 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) budget there was 
£109,945.43. This allocation had been broken down by ward and 
summarised in Table 5. It was noted that an injection into the CIL 
budget was expected, and this would be provided to Members when it 
was available. Cllr B Anderson raised concerns that he was of the view 
the Community Committee were not getting all the CIL money that it 
was entitled to. He again requested information on CIL money provided 
to the Parish and Town Councils in the Outer North West area.  

 
RESOLVED – To: 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th September, 2023 

 

a) Review and agree the Minimum Conditions (Paragraphs 14-16) 
b) Note details of the change regarding the administration of small grants 

(Paragraph 15)  
c) Note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
d) Consider and approve funding proposals as follows: 

 

Project Organisation Amount 
Proposed 

Wards 
Covered 

OUTCOME 

Small Grants 
and Skips 

Communities 
Team 

£6,000.00 Adel & 
Wharfedale, 
Guiseley & 
Rawdon, 
Horsforth, 
Otley & 
Yeadon 

APPROVED 

Community 
Engagement 

Communities 
Team 

£500.00 Adel & 
Wharfedale, 
Guiseley & 
Rawdon, 
Horsforth, 
Otley 
[...]
d projects. 
g) Note details of the Youth Activity Fund (YAF position (Table 2) 
h) Note details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget (Table 3) 
i) Note Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 
j) Note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) budget (Table 

5)  
 

11 Outer North West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided an update on the 
work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on the priorities 
identified by the Community Committee. Members were also requested to 
make nominations to each of the Outer North West Community Committee 
sub groups for 2023/24. 
 
Members were asked to note Appendix 1&2 which provided information in 
relation to the Youth Summit, Youth Activity Fund Consultation Report and 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 11th September, 2023 

 

Youth Activity Consultation Infographic. Members were disappointed by the 
number responses received for the Youth Activity Fund Consultation. It was 
recognised that the Youth Summit for the Outer North West had been 
successful. 
 
In relation to the Leeds Stop Smoking Services update, Members raised 
concerns at the numbers of young people who were now vaping using e-
cigarettes. Cllr Campbell suggested that this might be a topic for a future 
Community Committee meeting. 
 
Cllr Lay said that he had emailed the Chair of the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Board for this to be considered as part of the Scrutiny Boards work 
programme.  
 
Cllr Thomson and Cllr B Anderson are working on a Circular Economy Day 
which is developing from a discussion at a Climate Emergency Advisory 
Committee meeting 
 
RESOLVED -   To note the content of the report and to appoint the following 
Members to the Community Committee Sub Groups: 

Sub Group Number of 
places 

Appointed Community 
Committee 
Champion 

Community 
Safety & 
Environment 

4 Cllr B Anderson 
Cllr C Campbell 
Cllr J Garvan
[...]
een sent an email about funding, however only Otley and Yeadon 
Members had responded. Therefore, the Chair proposed to send an email to 
members to see if they wished to still have bands in the park this summer, but 
with a more local focus. If agreeable the Chair would organise a meeting to 
discuss possible local bands and the hire of stage and sound systems. 
 
The meeting concluded at 14:35  

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Stronger Communities  

Report to:   Inner North East Community Committee  

Report author:  Mohammed Alamin 
 
Date:    11th September 2023                              To note   

Title: Lifelong Learning Community Courses  

 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Outer North West Community Committee with an update on what Leeds 

University could offer Adults who wants to return back to education and to gather input 

from Elected Members and residents. 

Main issues 
 
2. The presentation is intended to provide the Outer North West Community Committee with 

an update on what the Community Outreach Team could offer in terms of courses in the 

community. 

 

3. The verbal report is provided at the specific request of the Community Committee. 

 

Recommendations 

4. Elected Members are asked to note the contents of the presentation that will be provided 

by staff from Leeds University. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of:  Head of Locality Partnerships  

Report to:            Outer North West Community Committee:  
                                (Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth,  
                                Otley & Yeadon) 
 
Report author:  Mohammed Alamin 

 

Date:    11th September 2023                                                   For decision 

Outer North West Community Committee Finance Report 

 

 

Purpose of report 

 

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for 

the Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community 

Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2023/24. 

 

Main issues 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of 

these budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the 

area and provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding 

to support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities. 

 

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including 

evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place; 

have relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and 

equal opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds. 

 

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted 

and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased 

through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased. 

 

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula 

agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



 

6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the 

sale price (up to a maximum of £100k) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and 

redistributed to the Community Committee areas on the basis of deprivation. The 

Community Committee will receive a new capital injection every 6 months. 

 

7. Each Community Committee has also been allocated a Community Infrastructure Levy 

budget. For each CIL contribution, Leeds City Council retains up to 70-80% centrally, 5% 

is needed for administration and 15-25
[...]
0 £4,079.53 

Balance as of May 2023/2024 £392,350.51 £318,484.10 £67,444.93 £109.60 £6,311.88 

Projects approved in 2023/24 

Springfield Park Boardwalk £5,137.40  5,137.40   

Refurbishment of Cookridge 
Village Hall 

 £7,384.00    

External decking restoration 
and refurbishment 2023 

 £5,000.00    

Holy Trinity Church PCC 
community hub including 
kitchen facilities 

 £7,037.00    

Total Spend 2023/24      

Balance remaining for 
2023/24  

£367,792.11 £299,063.10 £62,307.53 £109.60 £6,311.88 

 
 

Wellbeing and Capital projects for consideration and approval from 2023/24 budgets 
 
30. The following projects are presented for Members’ consideration:    

 

31. Project title: Operation Mineral Outer North West 

Name of group or organisation: West Yorkshire Police Early Action 

Total project cost: £2,850.24 

Amount proposed: £2,850.24 (Wellbeing) 

Wards covered: Adel & Wharfedale, Guiseley & Rawdon, Horsforth and Otley & 

Yeadon 

 

Project description: Funding to deliver 6 days of Operation Mineral across schools in 

the ward areas, potentially reaching over 3000 young people. Operation mineral is led 

by trained Firearms Officers, in partnership with staff from the Early Action Hubs and 

specialised Safer Schools Officers. It uses interactive, visual media to showcase the real 

consequences and danger of carrying weapons, and is targeted at 12 – 18 year olds. 

Case studies are included from young victims of violent crime as well as lived accounts 

from front line medical staff and other professionals. 

 

 

 

Page 26



32. Project title: Green Lane Cricket Club Nets & Improvements to the practise surface 

Name of group or organisation: Green Lane Cricket Club 

Total project cost: £11,000 

Amount proposed: £5,820.00 (Wellbeing / CAP) 

Wards covered: Guiseley & Rawdon and Yeadon  

 

Project description: Funding to be used for replacement netting, currently out of use 

due to health and safety (too dangerous to use) and improvement
[...]
s and City Priorities  

37. Projects submitted to the Community Committee for wellbeing funding are assessed to 

ensure that they are in line with Council and City priorities as set out in the following 

documents: 

 

1. Vision for Leeds 2011 – 30 

2. Best City Plan 

3. Health and Wellbeing City Priorities Plan 

4. Children and Young People’s Plan 

5. Safer and Stronger Communities Plan 

6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 

 

Resources and Value for Money  

38. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to 

ensure that the maximum benefit can be provided.  

 

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

39. There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject 

to call in. 

 

Risk Management 

40. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are 

assessed to ensure that applicants are able to deliver the intended benefits. 

 

Conclusion 

 

41. The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s 

budget position.   

 

 

 

Page 28



Recommendations 

 

42. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Funding proposals for consideration and approval (paragraphs 30-34) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 20-21) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects  

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget (Table 3) 

g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Outer North West Community Committee 

  (Adel and Wharfedale, Guiseley and Rawdon, Horsforth and Otley 

and Yeadon) 

Report author:  Mohammed Alamin  

  
Dat
[...]
 
submitted to the report author. 

Page 44



Otley Methodist Church 65 Walkergate, Otley, LS21 1AG 

 

 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 5th June 2023
	8 Lifelong Learning Community Courses
	9 Outer North West Community Committee Finance Report
	10 Outer North West Community Committee - Update Report
	 Map and venue details



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th November, 2023 

 

OUTER NORTH WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 11TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Thomson in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, P Alderson, 
C Anderson, C Campbell, R Downes, 
B Flynn, J Garvani, O Edwards and 
R Jones 

 
 
 

14 APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents. 
15 EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND 

PUBLIC  
 

There were no exempt items. 
16 LATE ITEMS  
 

There were no late items. However, there was supplementary information in 
relation to Agenda Item 8 - Lifelong Learning Community Courses. 

17 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS’  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
18 Apologies For Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs S Lay and E Bromley. 
19 Minutes - 5th June 2023  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th June 
2023, be approved as a correct record. 

20 Open Forum  
 

On this occasion there were no speakers for the Open Forum. 
21 Lifelong Learning Community Courses  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Outer North West 
Community Committee with an update on what Leeds University could offer 
Adults who want to return back to education and to gather input from Elected 
Members and residents. 
 
In attendance for this item were: 

 Fiona Chapel – Leeds University 

 Esther Bissell – Leeds university 
 
This presentation updated the Community Committee on what the Community 
Outreach Team could offer in terms of courses in the community. The Lifelong 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th November, 2023 

 

Learning Centre is a multi-disciplinary school offering undergraduate courses, 
and a specialist service supporting mature and part-time learners across the 
University of Leeds. 
 
The courses focus on students from under-represented groups and those 
without traditional qualifications. The centre provides support for current and 
prospective mature, part-time and Foundation Level students, and 
apprentices. The team work with community organisations and education 
providers in areas of low participation in higher education in Leeds and West 
Yorkshire to create opportunities for adults to access higher education. 
 
The following points were highlighted from the presentation: 

 The team offer positive messages on the benefits of further or higher 
education, explain and provide information on finance and entry 
qualifications, give impartial information, advice and guidance for adults 
without degrees and provide role models for adults from under- 
represented groups in higher education. 

 The community engagement approach offers long term and 
sustainable support to the communities they work with. 

 The team offer taster sessions which are useful and relevant to the 
group and provide assistance with visits to the university. 

 Support is provided to the community and adult learning organisations 
through university volunteers and research. 

 The centre can offer webinars which are free, host special degree 
programmes and apprenticeships. 

 
In response to questions from the Community Committee the following 
information was provided: 

 Once a person has a degree the team would want them to go into 
graduate work, as this is how the success of the centre is measured. 
The centre would help with preparation for interviews including advice 
on what to wear and keep in touch with students. 

 Advice is given to all students in relation to course costs and on how it 
is repaid. 

 The centre ensures that any gaps in qualifications such as maths are 
supported. 

 The centre raises awareness of the courses on offer to all communities 
which would start with ‘jump start’ courses which would require English 
language at ESOL level for them to be confident in informal chats and 
group sessions. It was noted that there were funding rules, and this is 
dependent on residency and length of time they have been in this 
country. The team do work with partner agencies such as immigration 
and refugee services.  

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and presentation. 
 
 
Cllr Flynn left the meeting at 13:55 at the end of this item. 

22 Outer North West Community Committee Finance Report  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th November, 2023 

 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2023/24. 
 
The report was presented by the Locality Officer who provided the Committee 
with the following points: 

 There was currently a remaining balance of £58,366.29 in the 
Wellbeing budget. A full breakdown of the projects was listed in Table 1 

 The Youth Activity Fund had a remaining balance of £11,996. Table 2 
of the report provided a list of projects to date. 

 Table 3 provided information on Small Grants and skips for each ward. 

 There was a capital budget of £43,611.80 available to spend. Members 
were advised that Table 4 of the report showed the capital allocation 
summarised and broken down by ward. It was noted that the figures 
would be reviewed and a more up to date balance would be sent to 
Members once the figures had been received for the April injection to 
the Capital budget. It was also noted that the Capital budget would be 
receiving another injection in November. 

 At present there was £367,792.11 available to spend in the Community 
Infrastructure Levy. A summary and break down by ward were 
provided in Table 5. 

 Members were asked to consider the following projects: 

Project Organisation Amount 
proposed 

Ward 

Operation 
Mineral Outer 
North West 

West Yorkshire 
Police Early 
Action 

£2,850.24 
(Wellbeing) 

Adel & 
Wharfedale, 
Guiseley & 
Rawdon, 
Horsforth and 
Otley & 
Yeadon 

Green Lane 
Cricket Club 
Nets & 
Improvements to 
the practise 
surface 

Green Lane 
Cricket Club 

£5,820.00 
(Wellbeing / 
CAP) 

Guiseley & 
Rawdon and  
Otley & Yeadon 

10th Anniversary 
Project 

Global CPAD 
Campaign 

£1,850.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Guiseley & 
Rawdon 

Aireborough 
Pitch 
Improvement 
Scheme 

Aireborough 
Rugby Union 
Football Club 

£19,778.40 (CAP 
/ CIL) 

Guiseley & 
Rawdon 

 
Members discussions included: 

 In relation to Paragraph 31 it was noted that Members were not in 
support of the project proposed by West Yorkshire Police. Members 
were of the view that they should have been briefed about this project 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th November, 2023 

 

and briefed about the overall strategy for the Outer North West area. It 
was the view that this project could be funded from another source. 

 In relation to Paragraph 32 it was noted that the Cricket Club were 
sending a revised application. 

 In relation to Paragraph 33 Members requested that clarification was 
required to ensure that the defibrillator includes batteries. It was also 
suggested that a sign should be placed on or near to the defibrillator 
saying who had funded it. 

 In relation to Paragraph 34 it was noted that the Aireborough Rugby 
Union Football Club had not approached the current Guiseley and 
Rawdon Councillors for funding of this application. It was also noted 
that £5,000 of match funding had been found but this was not in the 
submitted application. It was suggested that discussions should also be 
had with the Otley and Yeadon Ward Members as the pitch was close 
to their ward boundary. Members also requested information on the 
long-term usage of the pitch.  

 Cllr Anderson informed the Committee that he had requested officers 
to check CIL contributions for Adel and Wharfedale. He said that after 
officers had done the checks, the CIL money for his ward had 
increased. He suggested that other ward members may wish to have 
their CIL money checked also. 

 
The Locality Officer advised the Community Committee that he would be 
reviewing all the figures for Capital and CIL to ensure they were correct. 
 
RESOLVED – To: 
a. Note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
b. Approve Funding proposals for the following: (paragraphs 30-34) 

Project Organisation Amount 
proposed 

Ward Outcome 

Operation 
Mineral Outer 
North West 

West 
Yorkshire 
Police Early 
Action 

£2,850.24 
(Wellbeing) 

Adel & 
Wharfedale, 
Guiseley & 
Rawdon, 
Horsforth and 
Otley & 
Yeadon 

Defer for 
further 
information 

Green Lane 
Cricket Club 
Nets & 
Improvements 
to the practise 
surface 

Green Lane 
Cricket Club 

£5,820.00 
(Wellbeing / 
CAP) 

Guiseley & 
Rawdon and  
Otley & 
Yeadon 

Agree in 
principal – 
further 
information 
requested 

10th 
Anniversary 
Project 

Global CPAD 
Campaign 

£1,850.00 
(Wellbeing) 

Guiseley & 
Rawdon 

Agree in 
principal – 
require 
clarification 
documentation 

Aireborough 
Pitch 

Aireborough 
Rugby Union 

£19,778.40 
(CAP / CIL) 

Guiseley & 
Rawdon 

Defer for 
further 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th November, 2023 

 

Improvement 
Scheme 

Football Club information 

 
c. Note details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 
20-21) 
d. Note monitoring information of its funded projects. 
e. Note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
f.  Note details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget (Table 3) 
g. Note details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 
h. Note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 5) 

23 Outer North West Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships presented an update on the 
work of the Localities Team. 
 
The Locality Offer presented the report and the Community Committee 
Champions provided updates on the work of the sub-groups. 
 
Environment and Community Safety 

 There was concern that the police were understaffed in the Outer North 
West area. 

 It was the view that the anti-social behaviour information should be 
kept to a summary only for the Update Report. 

 Members were to be invited to a meeting on the refuse route review to 
discuss any local issues. It was noted that the route review was to 
start week commencing 18th September, and it was suggested that the 
Chair write to the Chief Officer, Environmental Services in relation to 
the concerns raised by Outer North West Members. 

 Parks and Countryside project work was ongoing across the wards. 
The briefing had been good, and the concerns raised by councillors 
were understood and there would be ongoing maintenance and 
repairs.  

 It was noted that work on a number of HAP projects had now stopped 
due to increasing costs of materials and the process of bidding may 
need to happen again. 

 The subject of leaf clearance to be discussed at the next sub-group 
meeting. 

 A Circular Economy Working Group had been arranged for Saturday 
21st October 2023, invites had been sent to all Councillors of the Outer 
North West area 

 
Children and Families 

 The first meeting had discussed:  
o Vaping among young children and the impact in the Outer North 

West area. 
o Dental provision for children 
o School places – Aireborough Learning Partnership Trust were to 

be invited to the December meeting of the Community 
Committee. It was suggested that an additional meeting of the 
Community Committee be convened to discuss this matter.  



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 13th November, 2023 

 

 
Health and Wellbeing 

 This sub-group had met in July and an update had been provided on 
the matters discussed at that meeting which including Vaping, World 
Suicide Prevention Day, and Winter Vaccines: Rollout. 

 
Employment, Skills and Welfare 

 Figures in relation to employment and Universal Credit were provided 
in the Update Report. 

 Members were of the view that events and career fairs were needed in 
the Outer North West area. It was noted that there was a Digital 
Careers Fair taking place at Leeds First Direct Arena on 26th 
September. 

 A briefing note for Members was requested on Universal Credit and the 
figures to be clarified for the Outer North West area. 

 
It was noted that the Transport sub-group was still to meet. 
 
All Outer North West Wards agreed to keep the Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) and to monitor it. 
 
LEEDS 2023 
Members were of the view that they would have liked to have been more 
involved with the planning of events, feedback suggested events worked 
especially well where they built on what was already happening, and there 
may be options for community Committees to work on similar events in the 
future. 
 
BREEZE EVENTS 
Members were of the view that these events had been fantastic in all wards 
with children of all ages attending, and it had been good to see so many 
people attending from outside the area. It was suggested that smaller scale 
play day events be discussed for the area. 
 
RESOLVED - To note the content of the report. 
 
 
 

24 Date and Time of next meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the next scheduled meeting of the Outer North West 
Community Committee is on 4th December 2023, at 1pm. Venue to be 
confirmed. 
 
 


